

No. 20-1573

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Deborah White
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Status Quo Creates Intolerable Inconsistency Across Jurisdictions.....	6
II. Additional Delay May Frustrate Effective Review Of The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule.....	10
III. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Is Plainly Wrong.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Contreras v. Superior Ct. of L.A. Cnty.</i> , 275 Cal. Rptr. 3d 741 (Ct. App. 2021)	12
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 177 (Ct. App. 2019)	9
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	11
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	1
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc., v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	8, 11, 17
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs.</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2021 WL 2176584 (9th Cir. 2021)	13, 15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	17
<i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 Fed. Appx. 55 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Rivera v. UHS of Del., Inc.</i> , 705 Fed. Appx. 593 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Rosales v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 278 Cal. Rptr. 3d 285 (Ct. App. 2021)	12

Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.,
803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 7, 8, 10, 11

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)..... 1

Valdez v. Terminix Int’l Co.,
681 Fed. Appx. 592 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 9

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Braden Campbell, *Calif. Private AG Law:
Coming to a State Near You?*, Law360
(Feb. 21, 2020), [https://www.law360.com/
articles/1245815](https://www.law360.com/articles/1245815) 3
